

No. 13-1339

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

SPOKEO, INC.,
Petitioner,

v.

THOMAS ROBINS, INDIVIDUALLY AND ON BEHALF OF
ALL OTHERS SIMILARLY SITUATED,
Respondent.

On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the
Ninth Circuit

**BRIEF FOR *AMICI CURIAE* TIME INC.
AND SEVEN MEDIA ORGANIZATIONS
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

LACY H. KOONCE, III
Davis Wright Tremaine LLP
27th Floor
1633 Broadway
New York, NY 10803
(212) 489-8230

JEANNE M. SHEAHAN
Davis Wright Tremaine LLP
505 Montgomery Ave.
Suite 800
San Francisco, CA 94111
(415) 276-6500

LAURA R. HANDMAN
Counsel of Record
CHRISTIN S. MCMELEY
ELIZABETH A. DROGULA
Davis Wright Tremaine LLP
1919 Pennsylvania Avenue,
N.W., Suite 800
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 973-4200
laurahandman@dwt.com

Counsel for *Amici Curiae*

LEGAL PRINTERS LLC, Washington DC • 202-747-2400 • legalprinters.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	5
I. MODERN TECHNOLOGIES FACILITATING AN INTERCONNECTED WORLD INCREASE THE MEDIA AMICIS EXPOSURE TO CLASS ACTION LAWSUITS THAT SEEK TO EXTORT LARGE SETTLEMENTS	5
A. The Intersection of Media and Technology Has Engendered an Explosion of Interactions Between Media Companies and Consumers	5
B. The Extension of Analog-Based Statutes to Digital Technology in Wide Use by the Media Industry Is Often Used to Extort Large Settlements When No Injury-In-Fact Exists	9
1. The Video Privacy Protection Act	10
2. The Telephone Consumer Protection Act.....	13
C. Plaintiffs Also Have Used State Statutes to Target Media Activities, Seeking Statutory Damages in the Absence of Actual Harm	17

II. REQUIRING PLAINTIFFS TO ALLEGE A PARTICULARIZED INJURY IS NECESSARY TO LIMIT THE USE OF CLASS ACTIONS TO COERCE SETTLEMENTS AND CHILL SPEECH.....	20
A. Article III Standing Requirements Have Particular Importance in Class Actions, Where the Availability of Statutory Damages May Lead to Coercive Attempts to Extract Large Settlements.....	20
B. The Threat Of Class Actions Unrestrained By An Injury-In-Fact Requirement Will Have A Chilling Effect On Speech	25
C. Requiring an Injury-In-Fact for Article III Standing Does Not Threaten Other Important Statutory Regimes	28
CONCLUSION	36
APPENDIX A-List of <i>Amici</i>	1a
APPENDIX B-List of Counsel	4a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Allen v. Wright</i> , 468 U.S. 737 (1984).....	22
<i>Am. Copper & Brass, Inc. v. Lake City Indus. Products, Inc.</i> , 757 F.3d 540 (6th Cir. 2014).....	19
<i>Amchem Products, Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997).....	24
<i>American Pipe & Const. Co. v. Utah</i> , 414 U.S. 538 (1974).....	21
<i>Arizona Christian Sch. Tuition Org. v. Winn</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1436 (2011).....	25
<i>Ashcroft v. Am. Civil Liberties Union</i> , 542 U.S. 656 (2000).....	27
<i>AT&T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1740 (2011).....	21, 22
<i>Austin-Spearman v. AMC Ntwk Entm't</i> , No. 14-6840, 2015 WL 1539052 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 7, 2015).....	12
<i>Baxter v. Rodale, Inc.</i> 555 F. App'x 728 (9th Cir. 2014)	19

<i>Califano v. Yamasaki</i> , 442 U.S. 682 (1979).....	21
<i>In re Capital One Tel. Cnsmr Prot. Act Litig.</i> , No. 11 C 5886, 2015 WL 605203 (N.D. Ill. Feb. 12, 2015).....	13
<i>Chi-Boy Music v. Charlie Club, Inc.</i> , 930 F.2d 1224 (7th Cir. 1991).....	32
<i>Coopers & Lybrand v. Livesay</i> , 437 U.S. 463 (1978).....	21
<i>Deacon v. Pandora Media, Inc.</i> , 901 F. Supp. 2d 1166 (N.D. Cal. Sept. 28, 2012).....	18
<i>Dombrowski v. Pfister</i> , 380 U.S. 479 (1965).....	26
<i>Douglas v. Cunningham</i> , 294 U.S. 207 (1935).....	32
<i>Eichenberger v. ESPN, Inc.</i> , No. 14-463 (W.D. Wash. May 7, 2015), <i>appeal docketed</i> , No. 15-35449 (9th Cir. June 9, 2015).....	11
<i>Ellis v. The Cartoon Network, Inc.</i> , No. 14-484, 2014 WL 5023535 (N.D. Ga. Oct. 8, 2014), <i>appeal docketed</i> , No. 14-15046 (11th Cir. Nov. 6, 2014).....	11
<i>F.W. Woolworth Co. v. Contemporary Arts, Inc.</i> , 344 U.S. 228 (1952).....	30

<i>Feltner v. Columbia Pictures Television</i> , 523 U.S. 340 (1998).....	31, 34
<i>Gladstone, Realtors v. Vill. of Bellwood</i> , 441 U.S. 91 (1979).....	22
<i>Halaburda v. Bauer Publishing</i> , Nos. 12–CV–12831, 12–CV–14221, 12–CV– 14390, 2013 WL 4012827 (E.D. Mich. Aug. 6, 2013).....	18
<i>Hanover Star Milling Co. v. Metcalf</i> , 240 U.S. 403 (1916).....	35
<i>Harper & Row Publr, Inc. v. Nation Enters</i> , 471 U.S. 539 (1985).....	33
<i>Howard v. Criminal Info. Services, Inc. et al.</i> , 09-cv-01477-MO (D. Or. filed Dec. 17, 2009)	16
<i>In re Hulu Privacy Litig.</i> , No. 11-03764, 2015 WL 1503506 (N.D. Ca. Mar. 31, 2015), <i>appeal docketed sub nom.</i> <i>Garvey v. Hulu LLC</i> , No. 15-15774 (9th Cir. Apr. 17, 2015).....	10, 11
<i>In re Hulu Privacy Litig.</i> , No. 11-cv-03764, 2014 WL 17243444 (N.D. Cal. Apr. 28, 2014) (13 PVLIR 795, 5/5/14)	27
<i>In re Hulu Privacy Litigation</i> , No. C 11-03764LB, 2013 WL 6773794 (N.D. Cal. Dec. 20, 2013)	11, 12
<i>Hustler v. Falwell</i> , 485 U.S. 46 (1988).....	25

<i>Kinder v. Meredith Corporation</i> , No. 14-CV-11284, 2014 WL 4209575 (E.D. Mich. Aug. 26, 2014).....	18
<i>King v. Conde Nast Publ'ns</i> , 554 F. App'x 545 (9th Cir. 2014)	19
<i>Kohen v. Pacific Inv. Mgmt Co. LLC</i> , 571 F.3d 672 (7th Cir. 2009).....	23
<i>Lexmark Intern., Inc. v. Static Control Components, Inc.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1377 (2014).....	33
<i>Leyse v. Lifetime Entm't Services, LLC</i> , No. 13-cv-5794 (AKH) (S.D.N.Y. filed Aug. 16, 2013)	15
<i>Locklear v. Dow Jones & Co., Inc.</i> , No. 14-00744, 2015 WL 1730068 (N.D. Ga. Jan. 23, 2015), <i>appeal docketed</i> , No. 15- 10698 (11th Cir. Feb. 18, 2015)	11
<i>Lozano v. Twentieth Century Fox Film Co.</i> , No. 1:09-cv-06344 (N.D. Ill. filed April 1, 2011)	14
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	24
<i>Malibu Media, LLC v. John Does</i> , 12-cv-01953-WYD-MEH, 2013 WL 3753435 (D. Col. July 15, 2013).....	33
<i>Marek v. Lane</i> , 134 S. Ct. 8 (2013).....	15

<i>McDonnell v. United States</i> , 4 F.3d 1227 (3d Cir. 1993)	29
<i>Millar v. Taylor</i> , 4 Burrows 2303, 98 Eng. Rep. 201 (K.B. 1769).....	31
<i>Miller v. Hearst Comms.</i> , 554 F. App'x 657 (9th Cir. 2014)	19
<i>Minden Pictures, Inc. v. John Wiley & Sons, Inc.</i> , No. c-12-4601-EMC, 2014 WL 1724478 (N.D. Cal. April 29, 2014).....	33
<i>In re Netflix Privacy Litig.</i> , No. 05:11-cv-00379-EJD, 2013 WL 1120801 (N.D. Cal. Mar. 18, 2013).....	13
<i>New York Times Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964).....	25
<i>In re Nickelodeon Consumer Privacy Litig.</i> , MDL 2443, 2015 WL 248334 (D. N.J. Jan. 20, 2015), <i>appeal docketed</i> , No. 15-1441 (3d Cir. Feb. 23, 2015).....	10
<i>In re Nickelodeon Consumer Privacy Litig.</i> , MDL No. 2443, 2014 WL 3012873 (D.N.J. Jul. 2, 2014).....	11
<i>Pappan Enters, Inc. v. Hardee's Food Sys., Inc.</i> , 143 F.3d 800 (3d Cir. 1998)	33

<i>Perry v. Cable News Network, Inc.</i> , No. 14-1194, 2014 WL 4214873 (N.D. Ill. Aug. 25, 2014) (transfer order), <i>transferred</i> , 14-2926 (N.D. Ga. Sept. 12, 2014)	11
<i>Phila. Newspapers, Inc. v. Hepps</i> , 475 U.S. 767 (1986)	28
<i>Raines v. Byrd</i> , 521 U.S. 811 (1997)	24
<i>Robinson v. Disney Online d/b/a Disney Interactive</i> , No. 14-4146 (S.D.N.Y. filed June 9, 2014)	11
<i>Salinger v. Colting</i> , 607 F.3d 68 (2d Cir. 2010)	33
<i>Sara Lee Corp. v. Bags of New York, Inc.</i> , 36 F.Supp.2d 161 (S.D.N.Y. 1999)	32
<i>Sedima, S.P.R.L. v. Imrex Co.</i> , 473 U.S. 479 (1985)	21
<i>Shady Grove Orthopedic Assoc. v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 559 U.S. 393 (2010)	17
<i>Sony BMG Music Entm't v. Tenenbaum</i> , 660 F.3d 487 (1st Cir. 2011)	32
<i>Sterk v. Redbox Automated Retail, LLC</i> , 672 F.3d 535 (7th Cir. 2012)	12
<i>Summers v. Earth Island Institute</i> , 555 U.S. 488 (2009)	24

<i>Thorogood v. Sears, Roebuck and Co.</i> , 547 F.3d 742 (7th Cir. 2008).....	21
<i>Time Inc. v. Hill</i> , 385 U.S. 374 (1967).....	25
<i>United States Parole Comm’n v. Geraghty</i> , 445 U.S. 388 (1980).....	20
<i>United States v. Richardson</i> , 418 U.S. 166 (1974).....	29
<i>Warth v. Seldin</i> , 422 U.S. 490 (1975).....	23
<i>Washington Post Co. v. Keogh</i> , 365 F.2d 965 (D.C. Cir. 1966).....	26
<i>Yershov v. Gannett Satellite Info. Network, Inc.</i> , No. 90-345, 2015 WL 2340752 (D. Mass. May 15, 2015), <i>appeal docketed</i> , No. 15-1719 (1st Cir. June 17, 2015).....	11
Constitutional Provisions, Statutes, Regulations, and Rules	
U.S. Const. art. III, § 2	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. am. 1.....	<i>passim</i>
Cable Communications Privacy Act 47 U.S.C. § 551.....	9
Children’s Online Privacy Protection Act 15 U.S.C. §§ 6501–6506	23

Controlling the Assault of Non-Solicited Pornography and Marketing Act of 2003	
15 U.S.C. §§ 7701–7713	23
15 U.S.C. §§ 7706(g)(1)	23
The Copyright Act	
17 U.S.C. § 504(c)(1)	29
17 U.S.C. § 1203	29
Driver’s Privacy Protection Act	
18 U.S.C. § 2721	9
Fair Credit Reporting Act	
5 U.S.C. § 1681 <i>et seq.</i>	8, 9, 25
Family Educational Rights and Privacy Act	
20 U.S.C. § 1232g	9
Federal Trade Commission Act	
15 U.S.C. § 41 <i>et seq.</i>	23
Freedom of Information Act	
5 U.S.C. § 552	28
The Lanham Act	
15 U.S.C. § 1117(c), (d)	29
Stored Communications Act	
18 U.S.C. §§ 2701 – 2712	9
Telemarketing and Consumer Fraud and Abuse Prevention Act	
15 U.S.C. § 6101 <i>et seq.</i>	23
15 U.S.C. § 6104	23

Telephone Consumer Protection Act,	
47 U.S.C. § 227	9, 12
47 U.S.C. § 227(b)(3)	13
The Video Privacy Protection Act	
18 U.S.C. § 2710(b)(1)	12
18 U.S.C. § 2710(b)(2)(E)	9
Wiretap Act	
18 U.S.C. §§ 2510 – 2522	9
California Shine the Light Act	
CA Civil Code § 1798.83	17, 18
Michigan Video Rental Privacy Act	
M.C.L. § 445.1712	17
47 C.F.R. § 64.100 <i>et seq.</i>	13
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23	17
Iowa R. Civ. P. 1.274(2)	17
MCR 3.501(A)(5)	16, 17
N.D. R. Civ. P. 23(o)(2)	17
N.Y.C.P.L.R. 901(b)	17
S. Ct. R 37.6	1
Agency Materials	
<i>Standards for Privacy of Individually</i>	
<i>Identifiable Health Information</i> , U.S. Dep’t	
of Health and Human Services, 65 Fed. Reg.	
82,462, 82,469 (Dec. 28, 2000)	9

Dissenting Oral Statement of Commissioner
Ajit Pai, FCC TCPA Ruling, *available at*
http://transition.fcc.gov/Daily_Releases/Daily_Business/2015/db0619/DOC-333993A5.pdf
(last visited July 1, 2015)..... 15

FCC Advanced Telecommunications Inquiry at
1395-1400, 2015 WL 477864, *16 (rel. Feb. 4,
2015)6, 7
